
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Local Plan  Working Group 
 
To: Councillors Merrett (Chair), Ayre, Barnes, D'Agorne, 

Funnell, Horton, Reid, Riches, Simpson-Laing, Steward 
and Watt (Vice-Chair) 
 

Date: Monday, 9 December 2013 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Local Plan 
Working Group held on 4th November 2013. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the remit of the Working Group, may do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00 pm on Friday 6th December 2013. 
 
Please note that this meeting, including public speakers, will 
be sound recorded to allow members of the public to listen to 
the proceedings without having to attend the meeting.  



 
The sound recording will be uploaded onto the Council’s 
website following the meeting. 
 

4. Controlling the Concentration of Houses in Multiple 
Occupation - Supplementary Planning Document Review.  
(Pages 7 - 116) 
 

This report informs Members on the review of the Controlling the 
Concentration of Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary 
Planning Document. 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer: 
  
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk  

 
 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing
[...]
ficer whose name and contact details are given 
on the order of business for the meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in 
another language, either by providing translated information or an 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



interpreter providing sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone 
York (01904) 551550 for this service. 

 
 
Holding the Cabinet to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business following a Cabinet meeting or publication of a Cabinet 
Member decision. A specially convened Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a 
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Local Plan  Working Group 

Date 4 November 2013 

Present Councillors Merrett (Chair), Barnes, 
D'Agorne, Funnell, Horton, Reid, Simpson-
Laing, Steward, Watt (Vice-Chair) and 
Williams (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Ayre and Riches 

In Attendance Councillor Burton 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have on 
the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last Local Plan 

Working Group held on 22nd April 2013 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor Stephen Burton had registered to speak as an 
Elected Member. He stated that the Local Plan was the most 
important plan for this generation and it was important that the 
Council gets it right, especially the housing allocation. 
 
Bernard Spears had registered to speak on behalf of the UK 
Independence Party in York. He welcomed the well constructed 
responses from English Heritage and East Riding of Yorkshire 
Council. He raised concerns about an increase in flooding in 
Skelton if Green belt land was to be built on. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



 

 

 
 

4. CONSULTATION FEEDBACK  
 
Members considered a report which provided feedback on the 
Local Plan Preferred Options consultation which closed on 31st 
July 2013. The report summarised the consultation undertaken, 
outlined the number of responses received, highlighted some of 
the key emerging messages and set out the next steps for 
producing the Local Plan. 
 
The Chair commented that the Council acknowledged the 
representations that had been received from both residents and 
prescribed bodies and the representations had presented 
several challenges. Whilst peoples aspirations, hopes and 
wishes are clear there is National Policy to adhere to and 
criteria has to be met or there will be no Local Plan. It is crucial 
that the Council gets policies finalised, agreed and adopted to 
ensure that development in the City is meeting aspirations of 
residents in term
[...]
age. Officers advised that the paragraph 
was included to give context to why people had made the 
comments they had and was not a response to comments. 

• If comments received after the 31st July had been 
included. Officers confirmed that some comments had 
come in at the very end of the consultation and some 
extra time had been allowed within reason.  

 
Members then made a number of comments, the main points as 
follows: 

• Some Members raised concerns about the potential for 
too much development on green belt land.  

• In relation to the responses received from prescribed 
bodies, Members considered that English Heritage’s 
comments require further investigation. Also,  engagement 
with neighbouring Local Authorities such as North 
Yorkshire County Council is important. 

• The Local Plan is in the early stages of the process and 
the emerging messages identified through the consultation 
are of no surprise. 

• A balance is required between Green Belt Sites and 
Brownfield sites to avoid over development on small 
brownfield sites. 

 
Resolved:  That Members noted the report. 
 
Reason: To keep Members informed on the initial 

feedback on the Local Plan Preferred Options 
consultation. 

 

Page 5



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr D Merrett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 

Page 6



 
 

 
Local Plan Working Group
 
Report of the Director 

 
Controlling the Concentration of Houses in Multiple
Supplementary Planning Document 
 
Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is
Controlling the Concentration of 
Supplementary Planning 
introduction of the SPD since April 2012, specifically looking a

 
• whether the approach is working

working; 
• what impact has the S

range of stakeholders;
• the approach to data collection of known H

Occupation and whether this is 
and transparent; and 

• what is happening elsewhere to determine best practice.
 
 Background 
2. Houses in Multiple Occupation

to represent a significant growing proportion of th
York. A city wide Article 4 Direction 
which removed permitted development rights, requiring a planning 
application to be submitted to change a property in
Supplementary Planning Document
subsequently approved
applications for change of use to HMO arising from the Article 4
direction will be determined
SPD was a new area of planning policy following changes
government legislation. As such, it was requested b

                                        
1 A house in multiple occupation or HMO can be define
and 6 unrelated occupants who share basic amenities

  

  

Local Plan Working Group 9th 

Director of City and Environmental Services

Controlling the Concentration of Houses in Multiple
Supplementary Planning Document Review 

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the
Controlling the Concentration of Houses in Multiple 
Supplementary Planning Document. The review has explored the 

of the SPD since April 2012, specifically looking a

approach is working, are there any elements that aren’t 

hat impact has the Supplementary Planning Document
range of stakeholders; 
the approach to data collection of known Houses in 

and whether this is the most appropriate
and transparent; and  

pening elsewhere to determine best practice.

Houses in Multiple Occupation1 or HMOs as they are commonly referred 
to represent a significant growing proportion of the mix of housing in 

city wide Article 4 Direction was implemented o
permitted development rights, requiring a planning 

application to be submitted to change a property in
anning Document (SPD) was prepared and 

subsequently approved to provide guidance on how 
for change of use to HMO arising from the Article 4

will be determined. The Controlling the Concentration of HMOs 
was a new area of planning policy following changes

government legislation. As such, it was requested by Members t

                                            
A house in multiple occupation or HMO can be defined as a dwelling house that contains between 3 

and 6 unrelated occupants who share basic amenities.  

 

 

 December 2013 

of City and Environmental Services 

Controlling the Concentration of Houses in Multiple Occupation 

to inform Members of the review of the 
ultiple Occupation 
has explored the 

of the SPD since April 2012, specifically looking at: 

re there any elements that aren’t 

ocument had on a 

ouses in Multiple 
the most appropriate and is it open 

pening elsewhere to determine best practice. 

or HMOs as they are commonly referred 
e mix of housing in 

was implemented on 20th April 2012 
permitted development rights, requiring a planning 

application to be submitted to change a property into an HMO. A 
was prepared and 

guidance on how planning 
for change of use to HMO arising from the Article 4 

. The Controlling the Concentration of HMOs 
was a new area of planning policy following changes to 

y Members that the 

d as a dwelling house that contains between 3 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 

SPD be reviewed after a year and a report outlining the review be 
reported back to Members. 
 
The Review 

3. A comprehensive review of the Controlling the Concentration of HMOs 
SPD has been undertaken which has comprised the following: 

 
• review of HMO change of use planning applications and decision 

and appeal decisions alongside enforcement cases;  
• telephone interviews with estate agents, letting agents and the 

York Residential Landlords Association to explore their 
experiences since the introduction of the SPD; 

• attending a meeting with representatives from both the University 
of York and York St. John University to explore their thoughts on 
the impact of the SPD; 

• attending a meeting of the Student Community Partnership group 
to engage with students; 

• targeted meetings with residents groups to understand how they 
think the policy is working or could be improved. 

• internal consultation with Development Management and
[...]
interest for buy to let properties another said that there has been a 
decline in interest specifically for student lets. Albeit there is still 
plenty and growing interest for buy to let for professionals and 
families; 

• it is considered that there has been some interest in buying family 
homes in areas where there are lots of student housing and another 
comment was made that families are still prepared to buy family 
housing in student areas ; 

• another estate agents felt that the Article 4 Direction has had a 
strong impact on the buy to let market. Interest is still high but when 
it is known a change of use planning application is needed this puts 
some people off purchasing. It was also felt that in some instances 
they are struggling to sell family homes for families in the Badger 
Hill/Tang Hall areas; 

• it was felt by one estate agents that people still want properties for 
buy to let but are moving away from student lets to the 
profession/family rental market. In some case when people become 
aware of the need to apply for change of use permission they are 
put off by the “hassle factor”. Another estate agent felt that there is 
a range of buyers out there and an area which is known for its high 
student population doesn’t always put buyers off;  

• another estates agent commented that demand for buy to let 
properties needing a change of use planning permission has 

Page 13



 

decreased and that they are struggling to get offers on houses in 
student areas without HMO permission; and   

• it was noted that houses that benefit from HMO planning 
permission sell very fast and that there has been some cases 
where HMO properties have been bought and reverted back to 
family housing. 

 
15. Telephone interviews were also held with letting agents to explore 

whether the private rented sector has changed as a result of the SPD, 
including any changes in supply and demand. Comments received are 
summarised below: 

 
• considered that there has 
[...]
 Whilst there is currently no 
evidence that the SPD is constraining supply and creating issues of 
undersupply this is an issue that will need close monitoring to ensure 
there are not supply issues for student families and also to prevent 
increases in empty properties in the city.   

 
41. It is possible under Schedule 2, Part 3, Class E of the Town & Country 

Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended) to 
apply for a flexible planning permission. In the short term to address the 
issues raised through the review it is proposed to include new text in the 
SPD to inform landlords of the opportunity to apply for a flexible C3/C4 
permission. This would require a planning application to be submitted, 
but would allow continuous occupation of the building as either use for a 
period of 10 years without the need for subsequent planning 
applications. Should such an application be successful it is hoped that 
this flexibility will ensure that student families in particular are not 
marginalised and are able to find appropriate accommodation in the 
future. Where C3 to C3/C4 applications are sought the provisions of the 
SPD and the threshold approach would be applied. Any properties with 
flexible C3/C4 permission will be recognised on the database as an 
HMO.  

 
Threshold Approach 

42. Osbaldwick Parish Council consider that the thresholds set out in the 
SPD do not go far enough and have suggested that they are made more 
stringent with between 0%and 5% considered most appropriate at the 
street level. Heslington Parish Council have also commented that the 
threshold approach should be modified with regard to the application of 
the neighbourhood area in Heslington and that the criteria for calculating 
the thresholds should be reviewed annually. Overall however 
stakeholders seem happy with the thresholds and the approved 
approach and importantly two independent Inspectors have been 
supportive of the thresholds set. Indeed one Inspector 
[...]
pment 
rights for use class C4 HMOs, regularising existing HMOs through 
applying for a certificate of lawful use, flexible C3/C4 permission and 
information on the Council’s pre application advice.  

 

Page 28



 

52. Importantly, it is not considered necessary or appropriate to make 
amendments to the policy approach to determining HMO change of use 
applications. Albeit, there are proposed changes in relation to data 
collection and the updating of the HMO database as discussed at 
paragraph 33 of this report. These changes can be found at paragraph 
5.4 and 5.5 of the SPD.   
 
Options  

53. The options below are available to Members. 
 

Option 1: Approve the proposed amendments to the SPD as shown 
at Annex E   
 
Option 2: Make no changes to the SPD 
 
Option 3: Request officers to undertake further work  
 
Council Plan 

54. Exploring the impacts of HMOs relates to the following Council Plan 
Priorities: 

 
• Build strong communities.  
• Protect vulnerable people. 
• Protect the environment. 
 
Implications 

55. The implications are as listed below: 
 

• Financial: None 
• Human Resources (HR): None 
• Equalities: None  
• Legal: None 
• Crime and Disorder: None 
• Information Technology (IT): None 
• Property:  None 
• Other: None 
 
Risk Management 

56. In accordance with the Council’s risk management strategy, the main 
risk associated with the HMO SPD is financial, relating to the impact on 
Planning and Environmental Management resources arising from the 
implementation of the SPD. Following the introduction of the SPD there 

Page 29



 

has been a significant and ongoing proportion of officer time spent 
dedicated to both formal planning application policy comments and 
informal queries on whether thresholds have been breached and advice 
on whether to pursue planning applications for change of use. Officer 
time has also been ongoing with regard to maintaining the HMO 
database and mapping requests. Measured in terms of impact and 
likelihood, this risk has been assessed as requiring frequent monitoring.  

 
Recommendations 

57. In accordance with Option One, that the Local Plan Working Group 
recommends the Cabinet to: 

 
i) note the contents of the report 
ii) approve the proposed amendments to the SPD at Annex E 
iii) delegate to the Director of City and Environmental Services in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning and 
Sustainability the making of the amendments to the SPD and the 
republishing of the SPD. 

 
Reason: So that the SPD be fit for purpose and can continue to be used 
effectively for Development Management purposes to support the 
emerging Local Plan and the Article 4 Direction which came into force 
on 20 April 2012. 

Page 30



 

 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Frances Sadler   
Development Officer 
Planning & 
Environmental 
Management 
01904 551388 
 
Martin Grainger 
Head of Planning & 
Environmental 
Management 
01904 551317 
 

Mike Slater 
Assistant Director  
Development Services, Planning & 
Regeneration 
Report 
Approved √ 

Date 28th 
November 
2013 

 

    
 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  
N/A 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annex A: Appeal Decisions 
Annex B: York Residential Landlord Association Response 
Annex C: Graduate Students Association Response 
Annex D: Students’ Unions Joint Response 
Annex E: Proposed amendments to the Controlling the Concentration of 

HMOs SPD 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A: Appeal Decisions 

Page 33



��

�
�����������	�
�����	
�����������	�������
�����

�
�
�

�

����������	
	���
���������������
������������������

����	�������
��������
��������

�����
�����������	������������������������������������  !�	�	�
�����"�����#�$��� ����

���	
	�������%�&�'��!����()*+�

�
����������%����,�(-&*,�,*(,(*.(-/.�
**�
[...]
(YSJSU) are working together to better understand the student housing 

market in York.  A specific aspect of this is the impact of the recently imposed restriction on planning 

permission for new Houses of Multiple Occupancy (HMOs).  This is a collaborative response from the 

Student Community Partnership to the review of the HMO Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

in the City of York.   

Our feedback is largely contained in the ‘Rate Your Property’ survey 2013 findings (attached as an 

annex to this document), a summary of student feedback on the availability and quality of housing.  

The ‘Rate Your Property’ student survey has been undertaken by YUSU in 2012 and 2013.  Whilst we 

are unable to provide a direct comparison between years due to the inclusion of additional 

questions and a sample which includes York St John University students in 2013, we are able to 

report that some trends remain fairly static.  Price and location of accommodation continue to be 

key determinants in student choice regarding housing, followed closely by housing quality. 

Our primary concern is that Article 4 has prevented more HMOs for students nearer campus, driving 

prices up as competition is reduced, this forces students to look for houses in areas with fewer 

student houses, these may be new HMOs or HMOs not previously let to students.  Our research 

shows that students living outside some of the typical ‘student areas’ (such as South Bank and 

Huntington) choose to do so due to cost of accommodation but also because of a lack of availability 

close to their place of study; over 10% of students were unable to find property in their chosen 

location and this is significant to the SPD (Rate Your Property, 2013).  Increased demand in these 

areas may push up low prices so students will quickly end up paying similar accommodation costs to 

live further away from their place of study.  Separately as students move into areas not traditionally 

occupied by stude
[...]
the planning 
application process.  

                                                 
1 A House in Multiple Occupation or HMO can be defined as a dwelling house that contains 
between three and six unrelated occupants who share basic amenities 

Page 93



Draft Controlling the Concentration of Houses in Multiple Occupation 
Supplementary Planning Document (April 2012, amended 2013) 

2 

 
Scope 
 

2.2 The guidance will apply to all planning applications for development consisting 
of a change of use of a building from a use falling within the Use Class ‘C3’ (a 
family dwelling house or flat for example) to Use Class ‘C4’ (small HMO) from 
dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to small HMO (Use Class C4) within the main 
urban area, as shown at Figure 1. It will also apply to planning applications for 
the change of use from dwellinghouse Use Class C3 to ‘sui generis’ large 
HMOs (Use Class ‘sui generis’) and flexible permissions within Use Class C3 
to C3/C4 or C3/Sui Generis large HMOs across the whole Local Authority 
area. Please see Section 3.0 below for further information with regard to what 
constitutes an HMO and Section 3.0 for information regarding the Council’s 
Article 4 Direction  

 
2.3 The guidance will not apply to purpose-built student accommodation and will 

not apply retrospectively to existing HMOs. It should be noted that change of 
use from a small HMO (C4) to dwellinghouse is permitted development and 
does not require planning permission. However, permission is still required to 
change a large HMO (sui generis) into a dwellinghouse.   

 
2.4 In addition to this guidance, other policies from the Local Plan (2005) and 

emerging Core Strategy Local Plan may also be relevant to the consideration 
of an HMO planning application, depending on individual circumstances. This 
SPD provides guidance only; please contact the Council’s Development 
Management team for further advice (contact details are provided at the end 
of this document). 
 
 
 

Page 94



D
ra

ft 
C

on
tr

ol
lin

g 
th

e 
C

on
ce

nt
ra

tio
n 

of
 H

ou
se

s 
in

 M
ul

tip
le

 O
cc

up
at

io
n 

S
up

pl
em

en
ta

ry
 P

la
nn

in
g 

D
oc

um
en

t (
A

pr
il 

20
12

, a
m

en
de

d 
20

13
) 

3 

F
ig

u
re

 1
: 

E
xt

en
t 

o
f 

A
rt

ic
le

 4
 D

ir
ec

ti
o

n
 –

 T
h

e 
M

ai
n

 U
rb

an
 A

re
a 

     

 

Page 95



Draft Controlling the Concentration of Houses in Multiple Occupation 
Supplementary Planning Document (April 2012, amended 2013) 

4 

3.0 Context 
 

HMO Definition 
 

3.1 On 6 April 2010, amendments were made to the Use Classes Order and the 
General Permitted Development Order to introduce a new class of type C 
development – C4 ‘Houses in Multiple Occupation’. These are commonly 
referred to as ‘small HMOs’.  ‘Sui Generis2’ HMOs where there are 6 or more 
unrelated people are still considered as HMOs, but these are now commonly 
referred to as ‘large HMOs’ which, in broad terms, consist of more than six 
occupants3. The new use class, C4, describes, for planning purposes, a 
house that contains between three and six three, four or five unrelated 
occupants who share basic amenities. However, in accordance with Circular 
08/2010: Changes to Planning Regulations for Dwellinghouses and Houses in 
Multiple Occupation4, properties that contain the owner and up to two lodgers 
do not constitute HMOs for these purposes. To classify as an HMO, a 
property does not need to be converted or adapted in any way.  

 
Powers under planning legislation to manage the spatial distribution of 
HMOs 
 

3.2 Following the formation of the Coalition Government, changes were made to 
the General Permitted Development Order on 1 October 2010 making 
changes of use from Class C3 (single household dwellinghouses) to C4 
(HMOs) permitted development. This means that planning permission for this 
change in use is not required. Should Local Authorities wish to exert tighter 
planning controls on the development of HMOs, p
[...]
uncil standards 

which may be useful for applicants to refer to. For further advice on the above 
please see the planning guidance section of www.york.gov.uk.    

 

5.19 The Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) 
Regulations 2007 is the principal statutory instrument that controls the display 
of advertisements in England. The legislation includes certain groups of 
outdoor advertisements, including property ‘for sale’ and ‘to let’ boards which 
benefit from ‘deemed consent’. These advertisements do not require planning 
consent, provided that the advert is displayed in accordance with the criteria 
set out in the regulations. Importantly, any board advertising a property for 
sale or to let must be removed within 14 days of the completion of the sale or 
granting of tenancy. The Council recognises that the proliferation of to let 
boards can detract from the street scene and adversely effect residential 
amenity. As such, the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Control 
of Advertisements) Regulations 2007 will be rigorously enforced.  

 
5.20 Permitted development rights under the General Permitted Development 

Order7 allow certain types of development to proceed without the need for 
planning permission. The most commonly used permitted development rights 
relate to dwelling houses. In York, properties benefiting from a Sui Generis 
HMO planning permission already have permitted development rights 
removed for certain types of development within the curtilage of the property, 
such as small scale extensions and alterations to the roof, including dormer 
windows. Where it is considered reasonable to do so, the Council may decide 
that it is necessary to remove permitted development rights for properties 
benefiting from C4 HMO planning permission. This would be achieved through 
attaching planning conditions to permission for change of use to C4 HMO. In 
the interest of residential amenity, such planning conditions may seek to resist 
inappropriate alteration or extension to properties and to avoid the hard 
surfacing of gardens. This will ensure that HMOs with gardens are able to 
revert back to dwelling houses for family occupation over the lifetime of the 
property. In some cases it may also be considered necessary to attach a 
condition to retain garages for the purposes of vehicle parking and the storage 
of cycles and bins.  

 
5.21 A number of changes and additions to the rights to carry out works or change 

the use of land or buildings without needing planning permission have recently 
been made through changes to Permitted Development Rights in May 2013. 
                                                 
7 Permitted development rights are provided by the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 (the GPDO) and the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (No.2) (England) Order 2008 

Page 106



Draft Controlling the Concentration of Houses in Multiple Occupation 
Supplementary Planning Document (April 2012, amended 2013) 

15 

This includes changes to domestic rear extensions. For HMOs falling under 
the new Use Class C4 the Council’s position on this at present is that they do 
not benefit from permitted development rights and therefore planning 
permission is required for additions/alterations to these type of properties 

 
5.22 Should the change of use from dwelling house to HMO also involve alteration, 

extension, or subdivision detailed guidance is provided in the Draft House 
Alterations and Extensions SPD and Draft Subdivision of Dwellings SPD. 
These SPDs set out the planning principles that the Council will use to assess 
such developments and in essence, seek to ensure that they do not have an 
adverse impact on residential amenity, including noise impacts. They cover 
issues such as bin storage, parking, good design, appropriate extensions to 
protect the character of an area and private amenity space. A

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Local Plan  Working Group 

Date 9 December 2013 

Present Councillors  Merrett (Chair), Alexander 
(Substitute), Ayre, Barnes, D'Agorne, Funnell, 
Horton, Reid, Simpson-Laing, Steward and 
Watt (Vice-Chair) 

Apologies Councillor Riches 

In Attendance Councillor Fitzpatrick 

 
5. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

6. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last Local Plan 

Working Group held on 4th November 2013 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

7. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Councils Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

8. Controlling the Concentration of Houses in Multiple 
Occupation - Supplementary Planning Document Review.  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of the 
review of the Controlling the Concentration of Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).  
 



 

 

Officers outlined the report and advised that  the review 
explored the introduction of the SPD since April 2012 
specifically looking at: 

• Whether the approach is working. 
• What impact the SPD has had. 
• The approach to data collection of known HMO’s. 
• What is happening elsewhere to determine best practice. 

 
Members questioned a number of points including: 

• Page 13 of the agenda, bullet point 3 – whether there are 
any statistics’ to support the statement that people are 
being put off purchasing buy to let properties when they 
discover a change of use planning application is required. 
Officers advised that it is still too early to know if this is the 
case but it is something that will be monitored. 

• Members queried why the consultation with residents 
mentioned on page 19 appeared to have been focused 
around the York University area and not York St John. 
Officers confirmed that the groups that had been involved 
in this consultation were those who had been actively 
involved in the Article 4 and these Groups were mainly 
from the York University area. It was confirmed that The 
Groves  area would be included in future consultations. 

• Some Members queried the proposed change to the SPD 
in relation to allowing landlords to apply for flexible 
planning permission. This would enable a property to have 
both C3 (a family dwelling) and C4 use (small HMO).  
Members asked if this would address the problem of 
landlords being unable to rent HMOs to families if they 
wished to. Officers advised that it is possible under 
schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning Act to apply 
for flexible permission and that if introduced, the situation 
would be monitored and a further report would be brought 
back to the LPWG after a year to allow for student 
turnover. 

 
Councillor Horton moved an amendment to the SPD to amend 
the wording in paragraph 3.1 from ‘The new use class C4, 
describes for planning purposes, a house that contains between 
three and six unrelated occupants’...to the words ‘three to six 
inclusive’  to avoid confusion as the original wording could be 
interpreted to mean 4 or 5 occupants. This amendment was 
seconded by Councillor Merrett and when put to the vote was 
carried. 



 

 

  
Resolved:    That in accordance with Option 1, the Local 

Plan Working Group recommended Cabinet 
to: 

 
(i)     Note the contents of the report. 

 
(ii)    Approve the proposed amendments to the 

SPD as outlined at Annex E and the 
additional amendment outlined above. 

 
(iii)    Delegate to the Director of City and 

Environmental Services in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning 
& Sustainability the making of the 
amendments to the SPD and the 
republishing of the SPD. 

 
Reason: So that the SPD be fit for purpose and can 

continue to be used effectively for 
Development Management purposes to 
support the emerging Local Plan and the 
Article 4 Direction which came into force on 
20th April 2012. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr D Merrett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.45 pm]. 


